L Undted Shakew wmm ‘ Opludbia Biver Sorge

CRveptient of ﬁtmvwm Whtional Beenit frea
Wi oultnen e S
awm o

s SOoR T v A e

Reply Tor 2360

Date: July 13, 199s
mﬁa FUR mam

: £id
Columble River Gorge Commipgdion 2’2‘,&%&
P.0. Bow 730 )
288 B. Jewett Bilvd.

White Salmox,, WA 98672

Dedr Jeft Mtwaka

This letter presente the reasults of the fuvestigation into the pioneey

C gewetery logaced in Skemanie County, Waskington, Tex Lote 1100 and 703,
e, 13B, POLW., R.O5E. The present propusty owners are Elisabath Mapelli
aod - Caveld  Pineldl. As park of A Dewvelopment Review for the Gorge
Commiesion, Michael Boynton and 1 surdeysd the property on Decenber 14,
1993 (See C92~9216-8-0-12). "Rt that tive we found nothing, but because of
the extent of the project mnd & prdor report that a biface had bsen found
iv che area, I recommended thet we have an option to wonlter the wround
dlaturbing activitr. The project won posiiponed geveval times, and then
when it wae fixmm:y mezrted, T was wnable o be présenl because of
seheduling confldiets,  § did nmol mwyvimit the property until the following
wasl on July 20, 1993, ‘

During bhis second regpinsissance, egedn, . .8 w0t £i08 savthing. While 2
Wiy thers, bowover. o sl Rduard Rogens of Soldendalz whn bappsned to bs in
the spsa. Rogers (age mid 508} AR Jwer stopped to show Bis wife where he
e . ig fizet odmrait G0 wme was thit semgone had pub a poad vight
Ehvoogh the cemstery. Woe vnsuccessfully looked Sue a hoad atoue Ehat he
wempnbared gosing thove yesars previowsly: He sald the cemetery dibed to
tha 28608 Bnd theve wars others megiers ot ope Sime, but thay bad rorted
ANNY DL WeEe hauled off by mmmwm, Bogers sald that he hed swen one of
the head stones at o gerage gale in Goldandule.

On duly 23, 1493, Corge Comuiszion staflf membey Jeff Litwak and ¥ meg
dorbary Hambien at the Mapelli/finell property. Bambleg da in churge of
ke Cemptavy Dimtriet for Skovenia County. He said that esyly Zamily
| umetaries wers comion bo the aves sibd people wege afben Burded parsile)
whth the CcolumbBla River fawing east. Posgusibly, a Douwglas Rie on Ouk fosn
Wi plonted at the head of the ~yave. Cowples wore umwilly buvied side by
- pddn, with the male on w;km Wg:;m ma A Lee was ﬁmx;\mmmv mmmdx xmu m
m‘ae ﬁwmﬁm ‘ ‘ ‘
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Bamblen, Litwak, and I locked over the aves, but, other than flowers, wy
canld £ind no evidence of buriuls (depresgions in the ground ebe). Based
on Gulk cumbined sxperience; however, we suspectad the grave yard wap on e
high ground, and the rosd bag bewn cut theosugh the north side of the it
(Phobpgraph 1),  Hamblen was later in contact with Jesw Haskel, another
long Lime avea resident, who sald that there were at Jeast sin gyaves in
the vemetery amd the locabéom whe omore to the southesat of the avea
ident Lfied by Rogers.

Robert ¥. Glaesey, i surveyor, sald he suwveyed the Propiety in the 1984,
Bat did not vevall seeing awy vemetery at that time. Yo enid a surveyor,
named Eldridge, who did the eariier recording work on the SOBerty, wWAR now
deceaped. Olaeser said that he mad  besn contractsad e vemurvey the
Mapalli/pinell property for a Gorge Conmiagion syaroved lamd divigion, and
asked if he should include the cemetery. I vesponded thak wi would contmet
hiw if this became necessary. ' '

A zeviesw of the Distoric litersbure shcwed that arcund tthe tuwn of the
century, Polish “amilies moved inko the aves o work in the figh
cannerias, I checked the fecords st the Skemsnia County coupthouss S
fitevengon and also &t the stute capitel at Olympia to sem L€ chere waz By
record of a pioneer demsbery. Hone of the records mentloned or showed m
vemetery. I also <onfackted tws knowledsesble lomgy wime residents that
still Mved in che arem,  The firsh resident namad Cavalyn Bajana (7S5
years old) wemesbered s wemetery, shile the second, Dolly (Gosy) Hathawsy
{65+), who drove with me to the Mapelld/Pinell property, provided o
specifiivs. she pointed ocut Ehe location of the cemetery is the some
general ares that Rovers earlier identified, Uathaway waid thet it wvas
right on the 16k liue betueen the Frank Konopaki (alpo spelled Enupski) and
Juiius Gory pureels (kse Figure 1). Evidently, Frank and Juldius (Frank's
brother~in-1uw), did st get along, eo they divided the Savnm in 1906,
Juling Bought the esstesy half, while Framk kept the wasters half., The
property lipe van thiough the cemstury, po the two fanilies sould cont i
to uge {t. Habhuway's swther told her that four individiunls snd two babies
were busled thore and the bodies ware never moved, ‘ :

Auia. Gory (iuliup’ wife) mold the wsastern portion of thy propeyty to Lee
Adpun dn 1908, whezeas Prank Ksnopski vetaiued the westarn partel watil his
death ia 1981, Afver e deaih tho coretery fell into neglect wobil the
late~19608 when Frank's sepbew Chestsy inopski and bie =i¢e Loretta eilanged

the encroaching veget don and Lenced the area. They  also  wepalraed
Victoria's (Frank's wite) hasdstone which had broken inte thves pioves, aud
planted poya graes and & "Day Lilye, Chustur told loresta that Uhele Frank
“wanted eoerytling to go back o pature®, and thak WAB The reswon oy only
ong torhstone. They tated for the cemetery for a Few years, wnpll Chuastew
was sevarely dnjured in a loggitg sccident, and ahsretly nfber wiffaved: o
stzoke, In 1375 affter Chester died, Dovetta wmobe to Robext Ledck, the
Skamunda Cotvity Prosecutdng Avtorney, and asked for heilp do varing Sor the
cematary (ippendin). The letter vee meferrad vo the Skamkode Countly
Vemetery Distrist, but wo action was tekes. ' R

v
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- The graveyard again fell imbg neglect. The owiers of the eastern pareel at
the time were Touis and Murial Lakue. They removed the forked Seénce
becagoe it bad partially collapesd and had become an "eyegored, Mugial
revalled the cemetery was neoted i a eluster of tress. Also, she pecsiled
that two of the childrep buvied there nad Qied of the blask fever, and tws
other children had deowmed 4o . o Columbia River. The IaRues aold thig
purcel to the Lampkins, who cares for k) grave plot for & fow years and
planted rose bushes, Pecaves of the singie headstons, they thovght only
ene individual, Victoria Kenopski, was buried there, NIt one tims, the
Lompkins had gone to the Capitol to amee if they oould fipd more
information, without xesuilt. In 1973, Jemnnie Goode, Frank Xenopekise
deughter and heir, sold the western parcel to Willism' and Lois Barbew,
Laler, a new muwvey of the avea {datum at the "oOid “ilitary Hoadr) ahifted
all the propezty lines sast. The graveyard was no Ionger on the Laupkin’'s
properiy. so they gqait taking care of Bhe 4¢. At gome point, Barber eaded
the aros oblitverating the comsbery. Mike Leon, whio lives directiy te the
north of Mapelli/Pinell, remembered meedng a grave stone on their land ag
recsntly a8 1989, ‘ ‘

Herbert Hamblin later dimeovered in  the Cemetory Digtricet avehives, “he
lotver written by Lorabta Refiopsiki dn 1975, I was able to locate Lorecta
Kippeky, mow Loretts Lizott pince she hes vemarrised, She said the cemetery
chutaine: the followirg pecple: Helen Kouepski age € oenths whe died in
L801~18901 of orib death.  Victoria Konopeki (Frank's wife) who died during
¢hild Bizth on March 11, 1816, and Mamie Tonopaki ino detel who died da her
early twenties. The awida later became a communul canatery.  Her hesbrod
(deceased) told her that 17 people were buried there ineluding  drovwned
fishermen., When Fronk Xoncpaki died in 1852, he was uremsped. Jennie
Goode, his davghter, mede the fuseral arrongemencs. | In & whone interilew,
she gaid thet hils ashes were buried in the cemeteny, e wad unwillisg te
eupply eny other informetion. On the sther hand, fosgeta Lisokt smdd hat
at filp funezal, they were Lold thac Frankss ashes were to be sosttered o
the property, slong che banl of the Columbia River.

Rob Wiitlam, the Bashirgton Stite Historie Bregervabion CEliver, sald that
the State of Washingreon westubes definss o feematery® Ag un arves conteining
Ehn Femains of Five op more people and no develupuent can take plecs wibhin
10 £6 off s fudividesl grave mite. He reported that theore hss buen Gons
roosih. work locating cof€ine with ground penstrating vadar, Tokn Musser,
of Geo-Rscon, recently had soue auccsss using this methed te locite Graves
in the Sen Juan Islands, He ssid,  however, that results have been
Limited. Testing of the Mapelld,/Pinell propaxty  would post  bolween
#3,200.00-43, 509,00, Musser could nob guarsncee any results Begauge of e
variabllivy dn types of soill oud olimatic conditions. : ‘

Liea Svach, of the Abandonwd Cemsteviss Progream of the Waabingten Stats
Historic weemevasion office, andd that it was pexfestly acceptabls el
within tha #otes guidelines, to delineate ouk o representative Ades G
serve o8 @ surfode marker for the cematery, evel though the avea may Not ba
the exesk Looktien of the grave sites. : ‘

o ‘w:hrmgi; for the wand gnd Sarving People
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The veewlts of the investigation imdicate the plionesr comstery may date o
the 18585, The graveyard witnesssd several periwds of naglect before it
was graded over by William Barber sometime between 1973 and 198, . Over the
years, major modificavions have altered the landscape to the point “that
none of the inforcants could identify the cemetery’s exact locatdon,
#lthongh several people pointed out the genucal aves. Helen Fonopski,
Vietoria Kenopski, Mamie Konopski, and Frank Ronupski, are interred in the
‘cemetery. In addition, 12-15 other unidentified tadividuale, sowe of who
died in epidemics, by drusming, whortly after birzth, and by natural cauges,
are probably buried there.

Known Fam. ly Membegs.

Jennie Goode (503) 774~p.2%
Dolly Hathaway

Vinoe Knopski (503) 7288810
Supan Enopskl (503) 524-23778
Lovetta fdzotte (503) 984-3375

Bagad on the aforementioned iLuformation, I am confident the cametery lies
within a preseribed avea (Figurs 3, Figure 2), and see no need for furtler
testing, even though the exact lepations of individual fEave sites s
still unknows. On March 3, 1994, I returped fo the Hapelld/Zinell property
and placed a stake within the center of this arvea (Photagraph 27 .

To ensure proteotion of the cemetery, I recommend the Following actions
By

S ke LHe Joeable s of the cemetery shall be secorded in the County desds and
shEnrds.  Lhis will ensure notice of the cemstery’s presence to future
landowners or parties of daterest. Provisicns for sccess to the
cameliony aad . otablishment of an undeveleped buffer zone whali be
ineluded in the wecorded docuvnent an descsibsd below:

&, Descendants of those knows to be buried in the cemetery amd their
agenis «null be allowved acvess Lo the cemetery provided that the
landovner Mas been given written notice at lemst 48 Mouss pricy to
a vipit, ' ;

A 75 foor buffer zene around the wemetery shall be satablished,
No developmont activities shall be allowsd within this buffer
rone, exeapt 48 nedessary Lo oarey out thege recommaidations.

The cemetexy shall be physically delitieated and & 2 ££ x 1 i {mirdwnam
sige) plague type marker with the Iast name “Koubpaki’ shall. be placed
withiy kthe cemetery., The Columbie Hiver Uorge Comoission, A
‘consultation with its avchaeclogist, the Skamsuia County Cemstery
- Distedot, and the Washibgton ODEfigs of Mchaeology snd Historie
Rreservation, shall £iest zoview and approva of the dAslineacion and
maintenancy plans. ‘ ' ‘ S Lo o

| Cael, v the Land #nd Serving Poogle
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The standards for maintaining the grounds of the cemetery shall be

conpaxable o the standards for maintaining other cemeteries, in the
Tkamania Connty Cemetery Distydict. ,

Upon. transfer of the subject yarvel, the recipient shall be sotified in
writing of the location of the cumetery  and  meintenancs
respunsibilities, Documentation that the revipient has veceived thig
notive shall be provided vo the Columbia River Gorge Commispicn, the
Skamania County Cemetery Plevrdct, and the Washington Office of
Archaeology and Historic Presexvetion.

T further vecommend a choice of three alternativis  for delinenting the
seneitery, placing plague-mazker, and maintaining the cametery:

1.

The lard ownes may desd the dedicated cenetery to the dkamania County
Cemetery Divtrict, The Skamania tounty Costery Distrist will ersct a
four foot chain-link fence {standard) with a gated entrance around the
cemetery, place the plague within the chimstery, and wmaintain  the
censtery. :

The landowner way, at Het own Axpense,  physically delinéate the
dedicated cemetery. Upon .Bale ox transfor of tha property, the
camptery will be conveved to the Skamanis County Cemeisry Divkrict.
Upon conveyance, the Cemetery  Distrior will avnept maintenance
rasponsibilities.

The landowner way, at her own expense, physically delineate the
dedicated chmetary, place the plague, snd maintain the cemetery. A1l
subpequent landowners will be responsible for maintenance and upkeep of
the dedicated cemetory.

Sincevely,

Ellorend Dowel,
THOMAR O, TURoR e
Avchageleaist

[~

Herbert Hanblen
Logetta Idrobte
#lizaboth Mape) i
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S0 ATTORNEY AT LAW ~;ﬁé}§fw*f~,g~“g,
T T S Stevenson, Washiogios Y8648 E&@Rﬁ/’%’? ?A(Q;F*?«sb
. trowecating Atomey April 2, 1975 | Pione 905 A22tE3
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SKAMANYA COUNTY

CEMETARY DISTRICT

t Mrs. Ray Blaisdell, 3see.
Carson, WA 98610

Dear Mrs. Blaisdell:

I am enclosing & letter which I received yesterday
fxom Mrs. C. W, Knopski in regards to the Pioneer
Cemetary on Riverside Drive Rd, at Prindle. & would
appreciate your district checking into this matter.

Sincerely,

ROBERT K. LEICK
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In the Matter of l’m@eﬁon o CONSENT mmw AND mmm
of a Historic Cemetery o OF THE COLUMBIA, ~
Parcel of Land wawd oy ) RIVER GORGE COMMISSION
Elizsbeth Mapelli in Slkammﬁn | ‘ '
County, Washington

FARTIES
1, The parties are the Columbia River Gorge Commission (Gorge Commissionj and
Ehzabem Mapelli. The Gorge Commission’s representatives include its Executive Director,
‘ Jonathan Doherty, represented by Lawience Watters, Elizabeth Mapelli is mpresenwd by Ryan

Lawrence,

2. Qn February 18, 1993, the Executive Dirsctor of the Gorge Commission issuped
Development Review Director’s Decision €92-0216-8-G-12, A historic cemetery (cultural
resource) was discovered during construction activities, The cemetery was Subsequently
disturbed by Elizabeth Mapelli, The suttiect parcel ie «t MLP. .65R, Rivirside Drive,
Wasliougal, Skamania County, Washisigton, It is within the NW 1/4 of Section 11 of Township
1 North, Range 5 East, W.M. (Tax Lot 1100 of Skamania County Aéwssor”s Map 1-5-11B).

AURISDICTION

3. The Gorge CQmmis:;ien_bas jurisdiction over the parties and subject maiter in this

action under the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Act, 16 IJS*C §544. Coendition 16

‘o‘f nixwor’s Decision C92~0216~S~G*12 requires lhat if unhmwn cultugal resources are

(l:ONSENT DECRBR
AM) ORDER 1




| 3 | . BOCK /4*7 7GR *L%@
d:mvmd ﬂuﬁng construciion amvmes, all work must stop and the Gorge Commission must be 2

notified.
AEPLICATION

4. The terms of this Consent |Decres and Order shall be interpretad according 1o the
~ plain meaning of the words used but in any event shall be liberally construed to protect cuituréd
resources on the subject property. All provisions of this Consent Diecree and Order (Sections 1
through Zi) shall be binding on Elizabeth Mapelli, her family, heirs, and assigns as well as ail
successors in interest to the property.

DEFINETIONS

5. "Cemetery” means the atea within a 75-foot radius of the stake identified in the
pioneer cemetery report (page 4, paragraph 2),

6. “Cultural resource inventory and damage assessment” meang Letter Report No. 78
prepared by Archaeological Tavestigations Northwest, Inc. (AINW), dated October 26, 1994,
This inveniory and assessment was sent to Elizabeth Mapelii from Maureen M, Newman,
Laboratory Director/Project Archagologist, AINW., |

7. ""Pioneer cemetery report* means the leiter from Thomas Tutck, USDA Forest
Sexvice Archaeolgist to Jeff Litwak, Gorge Commission Land Use Planner, dated July 13, 1994,

8. Elizabeth Mapelli and ali successors in interest shall comply with the

re~ominendations of the pioneer cometery report as are applicable hieréin and the following terms,

- CONSENT DECREE
AND ORDER - 2




L i ﬁfﬁmkf l‘}? mmx%/
% Mewvment mwues shallbcpmhxbiwd mminmmmm exxcent amaemry‘;

w» 1mpl¢mmt tlaxs Cmsem Dicree and Grder I}welogmt mmcs mc:nde but are ot liniited
to grading and dxggmg, placement of utilities, and omsttnctaon ot‘ structures and bmldmgs

- Maintenance of the road that crosses the cememry shall be a!!nwcd, provaded mamtcnance does

Conot ehange the size, scope, or configuration of the road beyond its pxmemly authorized design

and condition. This Consent Decree does not modify development activities outside the cemetexy
bmnda:y whxch are aﬂowed under prior orders of the Gorge ﬂﬂmmissmn, or local, stare or
fedml law,

10. A registered surveyor shall survey the boundary of thé cemetery and assigr a
Incatior. peint to the stake identified in the ploncer cemetery réport (page 4, paragraph 2).
Elizabeth Mapellu shall record (1) this suivey, (2) the pioneer cemetery repoit, and (3) this
| Consznt Decree and Order into Skamania County deeds and records,

11.  The west poition of the Cemetery was graded and disturbed in late July 1994, Thiy
area shall be restored by Elizabeth Maprlli according to the restoration recommendations in the
cultural resource inventory and damage assesstnent (page 4, resturation recommendations 1
and 2). | A professional landscape architect shali design, map, and describe the steps th=t will be
taken to restors the cemetery. These materials shall be approved by the Executive Director of
 the Gorge Commission before restoration activities commenee. Restoration of the west end of
the cemtcry ﬂmﬁl be completed, weather permlmng, within 3() daya of the date the Gﬂtga
Comimission appmm this Consent Decree and {)xdm. :

12. Bﬁzabeth Miapelli shall take two ax:txons to deﬁnm» the cememy. First, she mav |
| plnoe a plaque type marker at the center of the staka idermfod m the ploneer ccemmry mpmt S

| CONSENT DECREE
 ANDORDER-3
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S inseribed with me famﬁy name "Kanopm* or ai appmpmm mmpum appmved By t!ie
Exemﬁw Dimmr of the Gorge Commssion Semnd Eiizabeth Mapelli sﬁa’ﬁ! dﬁhmte m

boundary ot‘ the ccnwmy usmg hndwapmg andlor sm@ure# A plan fur dclnmﬁng tha
wmwy shall be pmpmd by Elizabam Mapem It shali nmlude % map anﬁ description, The
map shall be at a wale of 1 inch equais 20 fest, or a scale pmmdmg gmtex* detail, and ghall

show general topography {contour lines), mistmg-and proposed vogetation, roaids, proposed stone

walks and other proposed structures, the boundary of the cemieleny, and the plague nmrlaer The

delineation plan shall be submitted to the Excontive Director of the Gorge Commission within %0
days of the date of this Cansent Decree and Order. The Gorge Commission, in consultation with
the Skamania County Cemeter;” District and the Washington Office of Archaeology and Hi:itbric |
Preservation, shall review and approve the plan.  The approved delineation plan shall be

Am&mﬂ: A to this Consent Decrse and Order and shall be impieiﬁﬁmeﬁ within 120 days of the
date of this Consent Decret and Order.
13. . Elizeheth Mapelli shall be responsible for on-going maintenaice of the cemetery.

The cemeter, shall be kept in a manner thiat (1) maintains the landscaping and/or structures that

delineate the boundary f the cemetery, (2) presetves ihe plague marker, and (3) maintains the

grounds of fhe ceetery consistent with the delineation plan described in Sectior 12 above and

 approved in Attachment A, The Executive Diteclor of the Gorge Commission, in consultation

with the Skamania County Cemetery District and the Washington Office of Archaeology and

 Histori P‘mervannn, shall review and approve a mmmame plan prepared by Elizabeth

Mapelh wui&nm 90 days of the dam m‘ thna Consent necree and Order, 'I’hc appmve& mamtenmw ‘

m)NSEN'L‘ nmm
m ORDI!R 4
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14 Bamm!amsommmwnmm&uﬁwmthammaexymmmagemmnbe

o ‘ﬁlwm‘ mwnwm mess to the cemetcxy ymmded the zwner of the pwpmy bas bm gmen

E wnm notice at least 48 hours in sdvance af thie des:red aceess fime,

- 15, Repmsmmuves of the Gotge Cdmwissmn, the Skamama unty L.emctery

Digirict, and the Washmgum Ofﬁce of Archaeol‘ogy and Hwtonc Preservation shall be allowed to
periodically inspect the cametery io ensure that the terms of this Consent Decree and Order are
being fulfilied. These renremiahws thalt pravide Elizabeth Mapelli written notice at lcast 48
hours before i inspecting the ccmatery Provided, accordmg fo Commnsswn Ruia 350-30-020(4),
the Executive mmcm of the Gorge Con ~wsion m2y inzpeet the eemetery without prior nutice
m investigate an alleged violation of the Columbia River Gosge National Scenic Atrea Act, the
Managemens Plan for the Columbiz River Goige waml Scenic Area, a land use ordinance, or
this Consent Decree and Crder,

16.  'The owner of the property sﬁaﬂcomxﬂy with all procedures and provisions in the
Columbia River Gurgs National Scenic Area Act, the Management Pion for the Columbia River
Gorge Naﬁaml Scenic drea, land use oridances, implementation measuras, and any order by the
- Gorgs Commission or the Executive Director of the Gorge Commission that prbtac‘:k cultural

rewurces,

7 Inthe eventa dispm mm bztween Ehzabeth Mapelli and the Gmgo (‘iommmim

mgardmf ﬁxlﬁlimem of this ﬁmmt mcm and Order m:nmm Mapelh shall comply with the o
E gp-:aiﬁm of ﬂm Executive Dimtnr of the ﬁorge Commissmn unless she files a pcmim for e

mmmmmm .
Amamm 8
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o wm’mum of the eﬁsmte within five (ﬂ) days e receipt of written notics of the position of the

* Executive Bmtow* on th dss;puw in qmm W In the instance whm Elmmh Mapmii ‘es a
dispute mﬂMuuﬁu petition, the Executive Director agroes to meet with ﬂhzabeth Mupelh to

actmty in question du,nng the coutse of negaﬁaimns
18, If Blizabeth Mapelii Tequests a hearing before the Gorge Commisxion, she shall set
forth the nature of the dispute afong ﬁth @ proposal for its resclution. In the event of such a
dispate, Blizabeth Mapelli sha!! qove the burden of proving that hor proposal appropriately fuifills
the terms, couditions, requirements, and objectives of this Conseut Dicree and Ordex'..
EFEECT OF CONSENT. DECREFR AND ORDER

19.  This cénscm Decree and Order is not and shall not be interpreted to constitute a
permit, or a modification of existing permits issued pursrant to applicable «tate or federal law,
Nor shall it relieve Elisabeth Mapeili of the obligation to comply with the requirements of all
state and federal Jaws, repulations; guidelines, or rules,

20, 'The failvre of the Gorge Comntission 1o efiforce any provision of this Consent
Decree and Order after any breach or defailt by Elizabeth Mapetli shall not be deemed a waiver
of its mht o mfgtee any and all piovisions of this Consent Décree and Order upon any further
breach or default by Elivabeth Mapelli.

KA ms Consent Decree and Order i8 in accordance with provisions of the Coluinbia
River Gnrg‘a 1., onal Scenic Area Ant, the MIumbxa River Garge Natianal Sm:ic Area Final
lmrim Guidelim, and the rulss of the Gorge {:‘omnumim. |

ﬂONSENT DEC‘REE
AND mmm /




~ AGREED T0:
' For mmbm; ‘Mapeni- |

Wﬁﬂmh /Mam

ELIZABETH MAPELLT T

For Coluabia River Gorge Commiss. .on:

ROBERT THOMPSON, Chairgher
Columbia River Gorge Commision

C()NS‘“’NT DHCREE
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Bruce Johuson Desi
/Landscape Axcch'kt‘e%
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Urban Design ure/Sculpture

November 30, 1994

Jonathan Doherty, Executive Director
Colurdsia River Gorge Commission
288 E, Jewett Blvd.

White Saltnon, WA 98672

Re:  Piuneer Cemetery Plan, Skamania County, Washingion

Dear Jonathan,

Atiacked please find a final copy of a Resioration and Lindscaping Plen for the Pioncer
Cemexery located on the Mapelli property in Skamania County, Washington. This report was
prepared at the request of the Columbia River Gorge Comumissicr and the property owiier. The
plan addresses an alleged violation of the cemetery area sind future restoration actions,

After reviewing all the vecent reports and investigations pertaining to the cemelery, we agree

wish the general e pinion that no cultural respurces or humin remains were disturbed during

vecent grading activities. I fact, research by a State of Washington archseolngist states the

pioneer cemetery had been disturbed by other grading activities in the pest. Ve are of the

gﬁiﬁnion, the alleged violation has had litde or no adiverse physical effecy o (he cemietery and
er areq.

Initiaily, Commission staff requested restoration this year. However, due to weathar
corditions, construction is not possibie at ilis time of the yzar. The property owner has
requestad an extension until next year, and we recommend Hds request be approved.

We have inspected the disturbed bank, ancl it appears t be relatively stable. Unless the Gorgr:
is subjected (o an anusually high rate of rainfall this winter, the cemetery butier area shonid
survive the winter with minimum erosion to the disturbed bank area.

The restoration activities described in our zeport should be directly supervised by the
Landscape Architect and a Commission staff person. We have prepared plin drawings ut the
speilied scale to document the desijgn approach, location and extent of work required

_achieve the Commission's objectives. These drawings are abstract representations. On-site

supervision will permit the design t be acjusted to the spatial nuances and visusl amenities
fourd at this particular locatios.,

‘The accompanying report contains our recommendations for marking the cemetery buundary and
restoring the disbsrbed bank area. It also discusses the relationship of the cemetery plan to the
approved master plan for the Mapelli property and related landscaping iriprovent.mis.

2323 ™YW Johnson Street/ Portland, OR §7210/ Phone: §03-226-8443 Fax: 503-274-2631
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In forming our recommendations, we have kept in mind the fact that pecple in the past have
sought burial sites with pleasant views, raised overiooks, surroundings of natural beauty or
sites in landscaped park-like settings. We believe the current land form, 2 knoll saised above
the meadowe, only serves to highlight tie prese e of the cemetery and cultural resource vaive
of this area. Furthermore, the cemetery is signaled by a grove of Maple tracs which is
surrounded by native woodlands. The natura! landscape setting appears o fulfill a Konopski
family member's desire tor "averything to go back to nature”.

There is an important technical issue that was not properly addressed in the Turck report
which needs to be connidered by the Commission. Staff has proposed the inscription of the
"Konopski” or "Knopski” name (it is spelied two different wiiys in the Turck feport) on a
memorial plaque to be instalied by the property owner. The: Turck report atates that sour
deceased meinbers of the Konopski family--Helen, Victoria, Mamie, end Frank-are possibly
buyied in the cemetery. However, another 12-15 unidentified individuals WPioneer Cometery
Reyort by Thomas Turck, page 4) are also reported to be buried in the same cemetery. If the
deceased Koropski family member, ~~ in the minority, it may be more appropriate 0 inscribe
the plaque with the words, Pioneer ¢ aetery, ciren, 1880, This would tore accurately descrive
'the cemetery as & burial grounds for several individuals fromn different families rather than
using the Konopsld family name which suggests the area was a family cemetery, Dating the
Plaque wouid also document the culturai resource with respect to its fistorical place in tirce.

Jonuthan, thank you very much for your effort in resolving the issues associated with this
matier. If you have any questions regarding the recommerdations we have put forth in the
report, please call me so we can discuss them.

Very truly yours,
Brme]nm
\
Enel.
» Flial Report
- Druwing: Al

- Drawing A-2
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PIONEER CEMETERY, SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON Fage1
Restoration and Landscaping Plan ‘ 11/30/9%

At the request of Ms. Mapelli, the property owner, and Columbia River Gorge
Commission, we have prepared this Resforation and Landscaping Plen for
the Pioneer Cemetery located in Skamania County, Washington. The
cemetery is located on private property which is accessed off of Riverside
Drive in the Prindle area. The Columbia River Gorge Commission has
directed the land owner to prepare and implement a pian which includes:

o Placement of a marker-type plaque at the center stake location
identified in the Pioneer Cemetery Report prepar »d by Thomas Turck; .

Delineation of the cemetery boundary which conforms to a circle with
a 75-foot radius from the center stake above; and

Restoration of the disturbed cut bank located on the south side of a
grove of trees within the cemetery boundary.

The Pioneer Cemetery Plan shall consist of a written description of the
proposed improvements, a general site plan drawing at a scale of 1" = 20'-0"
and other technical drawings as may be required to guide construction
activities and ensure compliance with the Commissions Consent and Decree
Order. The drawing(s) to indicate the proposed marker locations, design
layout, type and extent of landscaping treatmenis.

PLANNING ANALYSIS

As a preliminasry step towards preparing the Restoration and Landscaping
Flan jor the Pioneer Cemetery, we have reviewed all paat site and landscaping
plaiis whick involve this area. While recognizing the importance of %ie
cultural resources associated with the cemetery, it is also important to seek a
solution which maintains the integrity of the site planning relationships and
landscaping treatments planned for this area. Extensive site planning
investigations and discussions were undertaken with staff mem™ers of the
Gorge Comunission in order fo formulate an acceptable plan a few years ago.

Our review of Mr. Turck's letter report dated July 13, 1994 and the report
prepared by Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc., dated October 26,
1994, and subsequent on-site field investigations have also been useful in
understanding the key factors which should influence a satisfuctory and
acceptable planning and design solution.

Cemetery Buffer

The establishment of the cemetery buffer area appears to be arbitrary in shape
and size. We could find no discussion in any of the reports regarding the
process used to establish the 75-foot set back requirement. We understand the

BID / 2323 NW Johnson St / Portiand, OR 97210 / Tel: 503-2228-8443 / Fax: 503-274-2631
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PIONEER CEMETERY, SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON Page 2
Restoration and Landscaping Plan : 11/30/9%

shape and size to be a symbolic statement, since there is no documented
evidence available to establish the actual burial site locations and extent of the
cemetery.

Previous Cemetery Restoratios Activity

Mr. Turck's research indicates that at some point in the past, a previous
owner "graded the area obliterating the cemetery”. His report also states that
Chester and Loretta oncpski cleared the cemetery grourils. They also
repaired and replaced one headstone belonging to Victoriz Konopski in the
cemetery. This reflected the wishes of their uncle, Frank Konopski, who
"wanted everything to go back to nature”.

Relationship of Cemetery to Central Meadow Area

We have prepared a Revised Sitz Concept Plen For Central Meadow
Develapment Ares, Drawing A-1, which accompanies this report. The plan
indicates the site planning relationships and siting criteria which have to be
maintained between the two approved home sites, related landscape
plantings and the landscape design integration of the meadow feature with
the cemetery buffer area.

The meadow was planried as a focal feature in selecting sites fur the two
future residences and studio buiiding. In fact the cemetery buffer area was
onc of the alternative sites the property owner and Commissicn staff
congidered for the studio building.

From a landscaping perspective, the design intent is to expand and extend the
existiing woodland tree canopy sc the access road to the studio is within a
woodland setting rather than along the edge of the tree line. Besides
screening portions of the roadway, these plantings will also reduce the visual
prominence of the future house from off-site scexiic view points.

It is important to maintain a sense of spatial enclosure for the meadow area.
Therefore, some refilling of the disturbed bank area can be accomplished.
Together with new tree plantings and the establishment of a native grass
cover with intermixed wildflowers, the meadov. area will become an
attractive natural feature in the woodiand landscane setting.

BID / 2323 MW Johnson 5t / Portland, OR 97210 / Tel: 50:3228-8443 / Fax: 503:274.2631
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PIONEER CEMETERY, SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON Page 3

Restoration and Lardscaping Plan 11/30/%

CEMETERY BUFFER ARFA DESIGN RECOMMENATIONS
We recommend the foll. ving ~'ir “wprovemeats and conditions:

I The disturbed bank area to be Sed and re-graded. Native grass(s) and
wildflowers to be established on the central meadow arca including portions
of the buffer area up to the top of the repaired cut bank. This will présent a
uniform texture and surface treatment of the entire meidow area to the
viewer and maintain the harmony and visual appeal of the meadow as a
natural feature in a woodland setting,

IL.  Existing vegetation~grasses, perennial plants, shrubs and, trees—-within
the buffer area to be preserved and left undisturbe except for maintenance
activities.

O No additional plantings except for those described i paragraph J. above
to be permitted.

- IV. A marker-type plaque to be installed at the center stake location. No

defined paths will be provided. Foot access is available using the existing
gravel road. ‘

V.  Landscape plantings installe 1 per the Preliminary Landscape Plan,
dated 3/20/93, approved by Commission stasf as part of the development and
construction permits associatd with the studio building to remain
undisturbed. These plantin, s are needed to screen the studio fron: the future
home sites. In addition, the e trees contribute to the overall spatial definition
of the meadow space and will frame views of the Columbia River from the
memorial plaque site in the Pioneer Cemetery.

The improvements outlined above will rnaintain the key relationships and
design inten: of the approved master plan, while preserving the special
memorial, scenic and cultural resource values associated with the Pioneor
Cemetery. This plan jointly addresses the needs of the current property

owiers, thel heirs and the last known wishes of a Konopski member who
desired a natural setting for the cemetery.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND SPECIFICATIONS -

Plague

A basalt stone marker approximately 1-foot by 2-fee! in size and inscribed with
text approved bry the Commission will be placed at the stake location. The
plaque vil? be installed flush with the existing ground level,

BID) /2325 NW Johnson St / Portland, OR 97210 / Tel: 503224+ 443 / Fax: 503-274-2631
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! Restoration and Landscaping Plan 11/30/%

Cemetery Buffer Area Boundary Markers

A series of boundary line markers, six (6) in total, will be placed along the
circumference of the cemetery area. They will be placed at the following
cardina! and half-way points: E, SE, S, SW, W and NW). The placement of
5 : boundary markers at the N and NE locations is not recommended because of
P steep topographic and drainage way constraints.

These markers will ve brass plates, 4-inches by 4-inches in size and inscrived
with the words "Pioneer Cemetery”. The markers will be set in concrete
#ocks, cast in place, approximately 18-inches or a side with the marker
rastalled flush with the existing ground level.

Grading

The disturbed bank shall be covered with a minimum of 12-inches of topsoil
soil and graded to blend with the existing land form. The plan map on
Drawing A-2 identifies the extént of the grading work. - We have estimated
that approximately 60-70 cubic yards of material may be required.

The source of fill material can be either oi site material or imported material.
In either case, the property owner should be allowed to use mechanical
equipment, bulldozer of trucks, to transport fill material to the flat portion of
the buffer area.

Placement of the fill on the disturbed bank to be accomplished using light
weight, rubber-tive construction equipment. Hand placement would im

a significant financial hardship, extend the construction period thereby
subjecting the restoration to potential erosion during corstruction, and
require supervisory personnel to be on-site for lengthy perinds of time. All
filling and grading operations shall be accc plished under the direct
supervision of the Landscape Architect and a Commission staff person.

Fill areas shall be graded to recommended profiles as shown on Drawing A-2
and compacted to produce a stable fill condition. Fine grading operations can
se done using hand tools. Soil compacting should be accomplished using a
hand operated drum roller since water is now available at the site.

Bank Revegetation

The restored bank shall be stabilized with a new cover of grass, The
recommended grass species for the meadow and bank area is Sheep Fescue
with an additive mixture of wildflowsrs. Seeding operations shall follow the
completion of the re-grading work with as Ittle delay as possible.

BID / 2323 NW Johnson St / Portland, OR 97210 / Tel: 503-2228&“&43 / Fax: 503-274.2631
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IMPLEMENTATION

Current weather conditions will dictate the schedule and timing of the
grading and repair work to the disturbed bank. Present weather conditions no
longer permit any restoration work this year.

Therefore, earth filling and re-grading activities should be postponed until
Spring 1995. As soon as weather permits, restoration activities should
commence and be completed within a maximum period of thirty (30) days.

The property owner or agent shall be responsible for coordinating all
restoration activities and for notifying the Landscape Architect and
Commission staff at least 48 hours prior to the comniericement of any
scheduled work. A representative of the Commission staff shall be present in
the field to oversee the work with the Landscape Architect and to ensure
compliance, unless otherwise agreed fo in written form by the Commission
staff and property owner.

BJD /7 2323 NW Johnson St / Portland, OR 97210 / Tel: 503-2228-8443 / Fax: 503-274-2631




